ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 1, 2010 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. . . . 519) 567-67C0
Francis Rush (Sent via E-mail to: francis@rushproperty.com) f:Ax)(smg 297.0335

Rush Property Group
2200 Adeline Street, Suite 350
Oakland, CA 84607

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002562 and GeoTracker Global 1D T0600194544, Rush Property 28"
Street, 1173 28" Street, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Rush:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1897, the Alameda County Environmentat Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also fransmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

+ Residual soil contamination of TPH-g and TPH-d at maximum concentrations of 110 mg/kg and
1,200 mg/kg, respectively, were left in place at the site. The residual contamination does not
appear to pose a significant risk to the current commercial use of the site or to groundwater
resources in the area. Additionally, petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected above the
laboratory detection limit in soil vapor samples collected at the site. However, benzene was
detected at a concentration of 110 ug/m®, above the benzene ESL of 85 pg/im®.

s Residual concentrations of TPH-d and TPH-g were detected in a grab groundwater samples at
concentrations of up to 900 pg/l. and 5,200 pg/l, respectively, which exceed the ESLs for
groundwater., The concentrations of TPH-d and TPH-g are expected to decrease over time as a
result of biodegradation and natural attenuation processes. Solvent contamination from a potential
off-site source was also detected at the site at concentrations of 3,100 ug/l. cis-1,2-DCE, 170 ug/L
TCE, and 130 pg/L viny! chloride east of the site on Adeline Street and just beyond the sidewalk
onto the subject site. Soll vapor sampling analytical results for VOCs, which included
Trichloroethylene, Tetrachloroethylene, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, and Vinyl Chloride, were not
detected above the laboratory detection limif. However, the detectton fimit of 100 pg/m® for Vinyl
Chloride is above the residential exposure ESL of 31 pg/m®, but does not exceed the
commercial/industrial ESL of 100 yg/m

If you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.
Sincerely,

=

Donna L.. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief



Mr. Rush
June 1, 2010
Page 2

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cC:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Paresh Khatri (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

June 1, 2010

Francis Rush (Sent via E-mail to: francis@rushpropetty.com)
Rush Property Group

2200 Adeline Street, Suite 350

Oakland, CA 94607

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002562 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600194544, Rush Property 28"
Street, 1173 28" Street, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Rush:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirernents of subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25209.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Alameda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: April 28, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Rush Property 28" Street

Site Facility Address: 1173 28" Street, Oakland, California 94608

RB Case No.; - SHD No., - LOP Case No.: RO0002562

URF Filing Date: Unknown Global ID No.: TO600194544 APN: 5-446-1-1

W——-———wﬂ

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Francis Rush 2200 Adeline Street, # 350
’ 763-7165
Rush Property Group Oakland, CA 94607-2346 (610) 763
Francis Rush 2200 Adeline Street, # 350 R
2700 Magnolia & Oakliand Lofts LLC Qakland, CA 94607-2348 (610) 763-7165
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
- In Place/Removed?
1 550-gallon Gasoline Removed 1712003
2 350-gallon Gasoline Removed 1/7/2003
Piping Removed 1/7/2003

lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown, USTs approximately 70 years old, but mostly likely USTs since holes were
identified at ime of removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes t Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ---

Mm.—u—ﬂ

Monitoring wells installed? No Number; 0 Proper screened interval? N/A
. . Lowest Depth: 8 ft Flow Direction: Assumed West fo
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 8 ft bgs bgs Northwesterly based on topography

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source,
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Results of the well survey identified one drilter’s report within a 0.25 mile
radius from the site that may have been used as a water supply well. The report was for a well boring drilled at "28th
and Magnolia Street, Oakland”. The subject property adioins the southeast corner of the identified intersection. The
report, which is not dated, provides lithologic logging of a boring to a depth of 215 feet below surface grade but does
not provide well construction details. From the report it is unclear whether a well was constructed in the boring.
Should a well exist, it does not appear to be a receptor for the site due to its location and distance from the source
area at the slte.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aguifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

Is surface water affected? No

mile northwest of the site.

Nearest SW Name: San Francisco Bay located approximately 1

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {(Addresses/Locations). None

Reporis on file? Yes

& Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units} | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
One 550-gallon , , .
Tank One 350-gallon Ecology Control Industries, Richmond, CA 712003
Piping Not reported Assumed to be disposed with USTs 1/7/2003

Free Product

Soil

Groundwater
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before S e After Before N After
TPH (Gas) (ss-slfsngoz) (SB-S)?S‘IH%ZODE) (ssg’e?rggooz) {ss-g'egfggocz)
TPH (Diesel) {GA—S’-I?,.E,QQZOOS) (GA-E??,.E.OOPIZO%) (SBwB,%?l(Z)!ZOOZ) (55-3.%2(2).'2002)
TPH (Motor Oil) NA NA NA NA
TOG NA NA NA NA
Benzene (350(&927?2;}03} (350@99}{,} 9??2003} : (GA-96, %(f)zeoa) {GA-S }?zoos)
Toluene {359(5}’9.'.1 332003) (sso(gé':l 3;.'12003) B3, ?é.g;zoan B3, 92}3&;{200%)
Ethylbenzene (GA-82'12>.19/2006) (Gmgg. 'E?OfZDDS) (GA—;. }}zoos) (GA-;, ﬂzeoe)
Xylenes {GA»S(-)?‘E,SO?.QOOB} (GA—B%&%?.QOOS) (8-4.17'2006) (B~4.1 ?'geos;
MTBE <0.005° <0.005* <0.1° <0.1
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) (350@?9‘2.'1%1/2003) (350@?5%1?7:2003) (50@5(339976/2903) (590@2{332?76:2003)

NA Not Analyzed

' Al other Pb concentrations on-site ranged from 38.9 1o 42.8 mg/kg.
?Other VOCs (groundwater pg/l. after cleanup): <1.0 pg/L MEBE, NA ug/L TBA, NA pg/L DIPE, NA ug/L ETBE, NA ug/L
TAME, <0.5 pg/l. EDB, <0.5 pg/l. 1.2-DCA, NA pg/L EtOH, 170 ugit. PCE, 3, 100 ug/L. ¢is-1,2-DCE, 130 pg/L Vinyl
Chloride
®*Other VOCs {groundwater ppb before cleanup): ): <1.0 pg/L MIBE, NA pg/L TBA, NA pg/t. DIPE, NA ug/L ETBE, NA
pg/l TAME, <0.5 pg/l. EDB, <0.5 pg/L 1.2-DCA, NA pg/L EtOH, 170 pg/l PCE, 3,100 pgi/L. cis-1,2-DCE, 130 pg/L Vinyl
Chioride
*Other VOCs (Soil mglkg after cleanup): <0.005 mg/kg MIBE NA mg/kg TBA, NA mg/kg DIPE, NA mg/kg ETBE, NA
mg/kg TAME, NA mg/kg EtOH, <0.002 mg/kg PCE, 0.069 mg/kg cis-1, 2nDCE <0.002 mg/kg Viny} Chioride

Other VOCs (Soil mg/kg before cleanup): <0.98 mg/kg MEBE, NA mg/kg TBA NA mg/kg TAME, NA mg/kg DIPE, NA
" mglkg EtOH, <0.002 mg/kg PCE, 0.069 mg/kg cis-1,2-DCE, <0.002 mg/kg Vinyl Chloride
Pb concentrations in groundwater

Site History and Description of Correctlive Actions:

The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential area of west Oakland (Figure 1 and Figure 2). The site
currently includes a fire-damaged remnant portion of the former Coast Sausage building on the east side, the
congcrete slab for the demolished portion of the former site building on the northwest side, and a concrete and asphalt
paved former parking area on the southwest side of the site. Soils in the immediate site area generally consist of
clays, with occasional thin interbedded silts, sands, and gravels. Groundwater is encountered at a depth of
approximately 8 feet below the ground surface, based on subsurface investigations conducted at the site to date.

in December 2001, Treadwell & Rollo (T&R) drilled and sampled four soil borings (B-1 through B-4 at the site (see
Figures 3 and 4). The results of the investigation generally identified halogenated volatile organic compound
(HVOC) and petroleum hydrocarbon impacts in groundwater at boring locations B-1, B-3, and B-4. Groundwater
collected from boring B-2, located inside the southeast corner of the site building, detected HVOC impacts with
reported concentrations of 47 micrograms per liter (ug/l.) trichloroethene (TCE) and 990 ug/L cis-1,2 dichloroethene
{cis-1,2 DCE). Analytical results are summarized on Tables 1 and 2.

in June 2002, ERAS Environmental installed and sampied five borings (SB-1 through SB-5) at the site (see Figure 3
and 4). Boring locations SB-1 and 5B-2, which were located in close proximity to T&R borihg B-2, were reported to
contain no detectable HYOCs or petroleum hydrocarbons in soil samples collecied at depths of 3.0 feet and 4.0 feet
below surface grade. A grab groundwater sample collected at 8B-4, located approximately 10 feet west from the 350-
galion gasoline underground storage tank (UST) along Magnolia Street, was reported to contain detectable
cohcentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations. A grab groundwater sample collected at SB-5, located
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approximately 55 feet northwest from the 500-gallon gasoline UST along Adeline street, was reported to contain no
HVOC or petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations above laboratory detection limits. Groundwater collected from boring
SB-3, located approximately 10 feet east from a former 550-galion underground storage tank, detected elevated
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, with reported concentrations of 5,200 pg/l. TPH-G, 800 pg/L TPH D, and 1.7 pg/L
benzene.

in January 2003, the two site USTs were removed by Environmental Restoration Services, under the oversight by Mr.
Leroy Griffith of the Oakland Fire Department and sampling by ERAS Environmental (see Figure 4 & 5). Two soil
samples and one grab groundwater sample were collected from the 550-gallon Adeline Street UST excavation cavity,
which were reported to contain no detectable hydrocarbon concentrations in soit and 1,170 ug/l. TPH-g with minor
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) concentrations in groundwater. One soil sample collected from
the ‘350-galion Magnolia Street UST excavation cavity was reported to contain minor concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Analytical results are summarized on Table A.

In July 20086, in an attempt to identify a source of and further characterize observed HVOC groundwater impacts at
the site, Gribi Associates completed an additional site investigation. The investigation consisted of drilling and
sampling eleven soil borings (GA-1 through GA-11), and the collection and analysis of eight shallow soil gas samples
(SG-~1 through SG-8) at the site (see Figure 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7). Analytical results for this and the subsequent Gribi
Associates investigation are included in Tables 1,2, and 3. Soil and groundwater results for six of the eleven soil
boring locations (GA-1, GA-4, GA-7, GA-10, and GA-11) reported no concentrations of HVOCs or petroleum
hydrocarbons above their respective laboratory detection limits.

A soil sample collected from a depth of 7.5 feet below surface at boring GA-5, Jocated approximately 20 feet south
from the southwest corner of the site building, was reported to contain 1,200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-d
with no detectable concentrations of gasoline range hydrocarbons. A soil sample collected from 15 feet below
surface grade and a grab groundwater sample collected from the same boring were reported to contain no HVOCs or
petroleum hydrocarbons above laboratory detection limits.

Samples collected from boring GA-8, located approximately 40 feet west and in an expected down-gradient direction
from the former 500-gallon UST, were reported fo contain minor levels of gasoline range hydrocarbons, in a soll
sample collected at 7.5 feet below surface grade, but did not contain detectable concentrations of HVOCs or
petroleum hydrocarbons in a soil sample collected from 15 feet below surface grade and a grab groundwater sample.
Samples collected from boring GA-9, located approximately 15 feet west-southwest in an expected down-gradient
direction from the former 500-gallon UST, were reported to contain no detectable concentrations of HVOCs or
petroteum hydrocarbons in a soil sample collected from 9 feet below surface grade and contained 440 ug/L TPH-g.
Analytical results are summarized on Tables 1 and 2.

Samples collected from boring GA-3, located approximately 40 feet northeast and in an expected up-gradient to
cross-gradient groundwater direction from boring B-2, were reported to confain no detectable concentrations of
HVOCs or petroleum hydrocarbons in soil samples collected from depths of 7 feet and 9 fest below surface grade,
but reported 3.3 ug/L cis-1,2 DCE in a grab groundwater sample from the boring. Samples collected from boring GA-
2, located approximately 40 feet southeast and in an expected up-gradient direction from boring B-2, were reported
to contain no detectable concentrations of HYOCs or petroleum hydrocarbons in a soil sample collected at a depth of
6.5 feet below grade and 0.069 mg/kg cis-1,2 DCE in a soil sample collected from a depth of 23 feet below surface
grade. A grab groundwater sample from GA-2 was reported to contain 170 ug/L TCE, 3,100 ug/L cis-1,2 DCE,130
ug/L. vinyl chloride, 2,400 ug/L TPH-G and 3.0 ug/L benzene.

Laboratory results for soil vapor samples collected from five of the eight soil gas sampling locations (8G-2, 5G-4, SG-
6, SG-7, and 8G-8) reported no concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) above the laboratory detection
timit. The following VOC detections in soil gas samples were reported: (1) 0.15 micrograms per liter {ug/L) of
ethylbenzene and 1.04 pg/l of xylenes in soil gas sample 8G-1, located in the former compressor room on the south
side of the site; {2) 5.0 pg/L of Trichloroflusromethane in soil gas sample 5G-3, located immediately west of the
former 500-gallon Adeline Street gasoline UST; and (3) 0.11 pg/L of benzene in soil gas sample SG-5, located In a
former hoiding room on the south-middie side of the site.

In April 2007, Gribi Associates installed and sampled five borings (GA-12 through GA-16) at the site in order to
further assess HVOC impacts detected at GA-2. Soil samples from four of the five boring locations {GA-12 through
GA-15) were reported to contain no detectable concentrations of HYOCs above their respective laboratory detection
limits. A soil sample collected from boring GA-16 at depth of 4 feet below surface grade was reported to contain
0.0056 mg/kg cis-1,2 DCE. A soil sample collected from the same boring at a depth of 13.5 feet below grade was
reported to contain no HYOCs above laboratory detection limits. Grab groundwater samples from borings GA-12 and
GA-13 were reported to contain no HVOCs above laboratory detection limits. Cis-1,2 DCE groundwater
concentrations of 1.2 ug/l., 5.9 g/, and 1.9 pg/t. were reported in grab groundwater samples from GA-14, GA-15,
and GA-16, respectively. A concentration of 2.1 pg/L vinyl chioride was reported in a grab groundwater sample from

Page 4 of 7 RO002562~ Closure Summary



GA-14.

Analytical results from severat borings installed at the site have delineated the solvent contamination to a localized
area on the west side of Adeline Street approximately 100 feet south of the former 500-galion gasoline UST
excavsation. Based on the analytical data presented to date, it appears that the solvent impact detected at the site
may be atiributed o a potential up-gradient off-site source, which does not appear to extend much further down-
gradient passed the sidewalk on fo the subject site.

As mentioned above, Treadwell and Rollo conducted a Phase I/t site invesfigation in 2001. A boring installed during
the investigation was never properly decommissioned by Treadwell and Rollo at the conclusion of their investigation
and left as an open borehole. The boring was re-sampled as part of Gribi Associates July 2008 Phase il
investigation. The boring was. re-sampled again on November 24, 2008, prior to complymg with ACEH request to
properly decommtssron the site boring.

Boring B-2 was decommissioned on January 5, 2008 by drilling out using 8-inch diameter auger and filling the
resulting borehole with neat cement. Drilling activities were conducted by Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (C-57
No. 485165) under the direction of Gribi Associates personnel. Mr. James Yoo of Alameda County Public Works was
onsite to inspect and document the well abandonment.

Risk Evaluation

In order to evaluate site-specific vapor lntrusmn risk, Gribi Associates conducted soil vapor sampling at the site in
July 2006. Of these results, only the 110 pg/m® Benzene result for SG-5 is above the SFBRWQCB's Environmental
Screening Levels (ESLs) of 85 pg/m® (Shallow Soil Gas Environmental Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential
Vapor Intrusion Concerns (residential land use), Table E-2, as contained in Screening for Environmental Concerns at
Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, San Francisco Bay Regsonai Water Quahty Control Board, Intenm
Final, February 2008). However, Gribi does not beheve that this result is meaningful, given: (1) It is only 25 pg/m®
above the laboratory detection levet of 100 ug/m®, (2) This area of the site has been covered by the former sausage
factory building for several decades, with no expected nearby Benzene source; and (3) Soil and groundwater
samples from nearby borings GA-4 and GA-6 showed no evidence of hydrocarbons, providing further evidence of no
hydrocarbon source in this area of the site.

Since potential off-site source solvent contamination has also migrated onto the site, solvent analyses were also
performed. Soil vapor sampling analytical resulis for VOCs, which included Trichloroethylene, Tetrachloroethylene,
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene, and mel Chioride, were not detected above the laboratory detection limit. However, the
detection limit of 100 pg/m® for Vinyl Chloride is above the residential exposure ESL of 31 pg/m®, but does not
exceed the commercialfindustrial ESL of 100 ug/m”.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based upon current land use and condifions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site Is granted for the current commercial land
use only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservalive land use scenario is proposed at this
site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.2, ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

This closure applies to the former 350-gation and 500-gallon underground storage tanks only. Excavation or
construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate
health and safety procedures by the responsible party {or current property owner/developer) prior to and during
excavation and construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: —

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: N/A Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded; -

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

Currently, residual soil contamination of TPH-g and TPH-d at maximum concentrations of 110 mg/kg and 1,200
mg/kg, respectively, were left in place at the site. The residual contamination does not appear to pose a significant
risk to the current commercial use of the site or fo groundwater resources in the area. Additionally, petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected above the laboratory detec’uon fimit in soil vapor samples collected at the site.
However, benzene was detected at a concentration of 110 pg/m®, above the benzene ESL of 85 pg/n’.

Residual concentrations of TPH-d and TPH-g were detected in a grab groundwater samples at concentrations of up
to 900 ug/L and 5,900 pg/L, respectively, which exceed the ESLs for groundwater. The concentrations of TPH-d
and TPH-g are expected to decrease over time as a result of biodegradation and natural atienuation processes.
Solvent contamination from a potential off-site source was also detected at the site at concentrations of 3,100 pg/L
cis-1,2-DCE, 170 ug/L TCE, and 130 pg/L vinyt chioride east of the site on Adeline Street and just beyond the
sidewalk onto the subject site.  Seil vapor sampling analytical results for VOCs, which included Trichioroethylene,
Tetrachloroethylene, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, and mel Chloride, were not detected above the laboratory detection
limit. However, the detection limit of 100 pg/m® for Vinyl Chloride |s above the residential exposure ESL of 31
pg/m’, but does not exceed the commercial/industrial ESL. of 100 ng/m®,

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environmental under the current commercial
land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario
occurs at the site, ACEH staff recommend case closure for the site.
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Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Preparsd by: Paresh Khatsi

Title: Hezardous Materlzls Speclalist

Sighature: WW

Date: Aprfl 28, 2010

Approved by Dmgna L. Drogos, P. E

Tite: Supervising Mazardous Matarials Specialist

oo o

oo 05/ 0s]70

This closure approval Is based upon the available information and with the provision that the Information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

)Regiona! Board Staff Name: Cherle McCaulou

Tile Engineering Geologlst

contained in this case closure summary.

RB Response: Concyr, based solely upon information

Date Submithad to R8: ) 67 /5/{0

Sigﬂamre%:w_ ‘

Da’ta:. 51//?://@

VI MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIGNING

Date Requestad by ACEH: - Date of Well Decommissioning Report: ~

All Monforing Wells Decommissioned: - Number Decommiaéianed: - Numbet Retained: —

Reuson Wells Retained: No monitoring wells installed or retained,

Additional requirernents for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: Nona

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: Y

Date: ¢ | i,'?_;::lo

Attachments:

1 Figutes 1 through 7.
2, Tables A, 1,2, &3
3. Boring Logs

Thig document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

be retainad by the lead agengy as part of the official site file.
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Table A: Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results from UST Removal

Sample 1D | TPH-d | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Lead
Soil {mg/kg) January 7, 2003
500N@6’ NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 38.9
5005@6° NA <0.5 <0.005 <(.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 38.9
350@9 7 18.7 <0.008 0.134 0.035 0.150 <0.005 42.8
Groundwater (pg/L) January 7, 2003
500-GW 1,170 1.9 1.7 17.8 4.4 <0.5 1,600




Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Coast Sausage Site

o) purts per million (pam)

" Conbeniration: milligrams per kilogram (m SR S

GA-1-14.9 Soil 1408 <5.0 <Q.500 <Q.O020 <G.0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0050 <(.0026 <G.0020 <0.0020 <0020 <0.0426
GA-1-23.53 Soil 2358 <5.0 <0.500 <0,002C <Q.0020 <.6020 <0.0040 <0, 0050 <(.0020 <(.0020 S0.0020 <3.0020 <0.0020
GA-2-6.5 Boil 65ft <5.6 <0.5G0 <0.052C <0.0020 <0.6020 <0,0040 <0.0050 <0020 <Q.0020 <(.0020- <0.0020 <0020
GAZ230  Soil 2OR <50 <0560 00020 <0.0020 _ <00020  <0.0040 <0050 <00090 . <0.0020 8 <0000 <0.0020 |
GA-3-79 8oil 158 <5.0 <G.580 <0,0G20 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0.0050 <{Q.0020 <0.0020 <Q.0020 <0,0020 <G,0020
GA-3-19.0 Soil 19.0 ft <5.0 <0500 <0,0020 <(0,0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0,0050 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0,0020 <0,0020
GA-4-2.0 Soii S.0f <5.0 <G.500 <0, 0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0.0050 <{).G(z20 <(.0G20 <Q.G020 <000§9 <0.0020 |
GA-3-1.5 Soil 154t 1,260 <500 <0.0020 <0020 <0020 <0.0040 <0050 <G.0020 <0.002¢ <.0020 <0,0020 <0.0020
GA-8-11.8 Soif LS e <50 D300 <G, 0020 <0.002G 00620 <0,0040 <0.0050 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0020
GA-G—I&D Soii 10.G ft <§.{) <0.50% <(.0020 <0.00m2_§ <0.0020 <0,0040 <. 0050 <0.0020 <(.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <(.0020
| GA-7-10.0 Soii 100 <5.9 <0300 <(1.0J20 <0.0020 <0.0020 <), 0040 <(.0050 <0.0020 <(0,00G20 <0.6020 <0.0620 <0020
GA-B-11.0 Soil iR <54 71 <0020 <0.0020 0.210 6,160 <0.0050 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.6020 <0.0620 <0020
| _GA-8-15.0 Sojl isof <50 <).500 S0.0020 <0,0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <G.0050 <0.0020 <0.0020 <{.0020 <0.0G20 00020
GA-9-8.4 Soil g0t <5.0 <0500 <(.0020 <0.0{)_20 <3,0020 <0.0040 CO_i_Q_O_?O <0.0020 <0.0020 <{(1.0G20 <().0020 <0.0020
GA-18-10.0 Soil 100 E <5,0 <0.500 <0,5~)020 SG.0020 <(3.0020 <(3.0040 <0050 <0,0020 <0.0020 <0.0G20 <0.0020 Q%
GA-ALES Boil 6.5 fi <5.0 <0500 <3).0020 <C.0020 <(.0020 <(.0040 Q50 <0.002¢ <0,0026 <0.0020 <0.0020 <00,0020
GA-12-11.0 Boil 1108 - - - - - - = <0004 <0004 <0.004 <0.004 <0464
GA-12-15.8 Soil 1358 — - - — — - — <(,004 <0,004 <0.004 <0.004 <G004
GA-13-11.5 Boil 115d - - - - - - - <G.0G4 <.004 <0,004 <0.004 <G004
GA-13-18.0 Soil 150 fi — ~ — — —- -~ -~ <0.004 <0004 <().004 2.004 <04
GA-14-50 Sgil 508 - E - - - - - <0.004 <0.004 <0004 <0004 <GL04
GA-14-78 Hoil 758 - - - - - - - <0.004 <0004 <0.004 <0.004 <G004

“ Ga:ld:1d Soil 1408 = = - - = - = 0,004 <0904 <0004 0,004 <0004,




Table Notes

Sample Depth = Depth below ground surface, in feet.
PCE = Tetrachloroethens
TCE = Tetrackioreethene
¢-1,2-DCE = Cis-1,2-Dichicrosthone

t-1,2-D)CE = Trans-1,2-Dichioroethsne

VC = Vinyl Chlaride
<5.0 = Not detested above the expressed valus.

Groundwater BSL = Soil Environmenta} Sereening Levels for Bvaluation of Petential Vapor Intrusion
Concerns {residential land use), Tables A and B, as contained in Screening for Environmental Concerns at
Sites with Contaminated Soif and Groundsater, $an Francisco Bay Regions] Water Quality Control Beard,

Interim Firai, May 2008,

Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Coast Sausage Site

A T Ccncentrat;onmdlrgramsg erkziagrm!mgfgg} , partspermill;orf (Ppm) e

- Sample . Sdiwple - Smmple T B ST e e T S BTN R
+A-15-3.8 Soil SCR - - - - - - - <0.004 <3.004 <0004 <2.004 <0004
GA-18-TS Soil 158 - - - - - - - <0.004 <13.004 <0004 <0.004 <0.604
GA-18-13.5 Soil 13.5 ft o -- ~ — — — <0.004 <0004 <(3,0G4 <13,004 <0.004
GA-16-4.8 Seil 40f - - - - - - - <0.004 <Q.004 9,0056 <G.004 <0004

lLSAleSE Soil 1350 = = = —— - = = R S 1oL MO . SO .V ... 2

Soil ESL (Drinking Water} 83 83 0.044 2.9 235 23 0.023 9.37 0,46 .19 a.57 6.022
Soll £81. (Nou-Drinking Water) 180 100 0.12 9.5 23 11 8.4 8.37 1.9 6.5 19 04022




Table 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Coast Sausage Site

T Consentration i&i’of_ggrbﬁ&ﬁéélifér @g/L); parts ok Billion {oph) L

il

GA-1-GW Water (5.01) <0.050 <G.050 <0.0005 <Q.0005 =0.0005 <Q.0010 <Q.GOLG N ND ND Np ND
GA-2-GW Water [GRE ] <0.050 14 0,6030 <0,00065 =0.6005 <0010 <G.0010 170 3100 43 130
GA-3-GW Water (128 #) <(.050 <0050 <0.0005 <0,6005 <0.0005 <0.0010 <0.G0LO ND WD 33 ND N
GA-4-GW ‘Water {150 <0050 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.0065 <0.000% <0.0010 <0.06010 ND ND ND ND NE
GA-5-GW ‘Water (124 ) <(.030 <3050 <Q.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <Q.0010 <Q.G010 ND ND ND ND N>
GA-6-GW Water (265 1) <G.050 <Q.05G <0.0005 <0.6005 <0.0005 <0.G010 <0.0010 ND ND ND ND ND
GA-T-GW ‘Water (7.211) <G.050 <Q.050 <G.OAC5 <RG0S <0.0005 G010 <Q.00L0 ND ND ND ND N
GA-8-GW Water (i9.51) <050 <0.050 <G.00035 <0.60G3 <0.0005 <0.0010 <0.0010 HD ND ND ND ND
GA-9-GW Water (6.8 1) <0.050 0.440 0,0050 <0.G005 G001t <0.0010 <0.0010 ND ND ND ND ND
GA-10-GW Water (7.6 <0.050 <0.050 <0005 <QG05 <0.0005 <0.0010 <0.0010 ND ND ND ND ND
GA-12-GW Water 1108 - - - - - - - <10 <1.0 <0.5¢ <0.5G <0.50
G4-13-GW Water 7.1 - B - - - - - <1.0 <i.0 <0.5G <0.56 <0.5¢
GA-I4-GW Water 1308 - - - - - - - <i.0 <i.8 13 2.1 <356
GA-I&GW Water 74 - - - - - - - <1.0 <1.0 59 <0.5G <0.50
GA-16-G2W Water 128 - - - - - - - <1.0 <1.0 1.9 <0.5¢ <50
B2* Water B5 - 0,368 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0010 <0.0010 <1.0 79 370 <050 4.6

Grouadwater ESL Drinking Water)

gf;:f“‘“mm"“'m‘&“g 310 310 45 138 4 100 1,500 120 360 500 590 38




Fable 3
SUMMARY OF SOIL GAS ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Coast Sausage Site
e I N Tt T Com'entm!mn,mfcragmmsperi:ter(ugfl) i
.. &mp[e..__ RE .._.._:S‘.m_fézg.bgprh 5 Purg;_ : : PR, o _.: : g o . L — G i
D DTEEEE L Valume e Toiene . < -Evhylbensens. | Xalens - | THemlaraere- - oyeppoes
e e . e e e U methane SRS

8G-1 2014 3 liers @10 <0.20 3T L <010 ND

§G-1 201 1 liters <010 <0.20 .11 0.7 <0.10 ND

5G-1 208 7 litess <010 <0.20 0.15 1.04 <010 ND

562 208 3 jiters <010 <020 <010 <020 <0.10 ND

5G-3 208 3 fiters .10 <030 <010 <0.20 50 ND

$G-4 268 3 fiters <010 <020 <610 020 <0.10 ND

5G4 208 3 fiters <010 <020 .10 <0.30 <0.10 NI

5G4 208 3 fiters .10 <020 <0.10 <0.30 <010 ND

8G-§ 208 3 liters 0.4 <0.20 <0.10 <0.20 <g.10 WD

56G-6 208 3 fiters <10 <020 <010 .20 <010 ND

§G-6 dup 208 3 Jitess <0.10 <0.20 <010 <0.20 <010 ND

5G-1 208 3 Jiters <010 <030 <0.10 <090 <0.19 ND

8G-8 508 3 St <0.i0 <0.20 <0.10 <0.20 <0.10 ND

|__ProbeBlank o e )

Soil Gas ESL-Residentinl, ugind 4 63,000 980 Variable
Sofl Gay ESL-Residential, ug/l 0.684 8 0.98 21 NE Variable

Sample Depth: = Depth below corncrets slab, in feet.

Purge Volume = Volume purged before sampling, in liters.

Other VOCs = Iucludes 19 other Volatile Organic Compounds (excluding
BYEY and Trichlorofluoromethans; does includs chlorinated solvents),
<0.10 = Not detected above the expressed value.

ND = No defevtable concentrations of 19 individual VOC constifuents.

Probe Blank < Bquipmert blank vepor sarple taken fom air purged fom
samgpling probe,

Soil Gas ESL = Shallow Soif Gas Environmental Screening Levels for
Evalustion of Potential Vapor Intrusion Conserns {residential land use), Table 8-
2, as contaited in Soreaning for Environmental Concerns at Sites with
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board, Interim Final, May 2008




Groundwater BSL = Sofl Environmental Screening Levels for Bvaluation of Potential Vagor Intrusion
Concerns {residential land use), Tables A and B, as contained i Sereening for Envirommental Concerns
at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Graundwater, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board, interim Finaf, May 2008,

Table Notes

Sample Depth = Depth below ground surface, in feet.

PCE = Tatzachleroatiiens

TCE = Tetrachloroethene

¢-1,2-DCE = Cis-1,2-Dickloroethens

t1,2-DCE = Trans1,2-Dichlaroethena

VC = Vinyl Chioride

Other HVOCs = Includes 23 other Halogenated Velatils Organic Compounds
<4.0 = Not detected sbove the expressed value.

ND = No detectable concentrations of 23 individual VOC constituents.
A = golleated on 7/26/2006

B = gollested on 11/24/2008
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ERAS 20861, Wilbeam Avenue, #4 icuem SITE NUMBER | LOCATION :
€nvironmental ( Castro Valley, CA 94546 f 66/6 [113 25 {
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¥ | SAMPLING : :
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BORING NUMBER : GA~1 LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG
BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Street GRIB! ASSOCIATES .
Oakland, Ca . . DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BORING TYPE: Soit BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.0

COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
PROJECT NAME; Coast Sausage

START DATE:  07/13/2006 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 24,0 ft,

PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE:  07/13/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 9.0 ft,

[k}

% 3 PID READING

b < ¥ srow Counts

,ZEE SA&‘I&LS savieLe | i USCS LOG OF MATERIAL

ok : E ¥ -mumaL

= X . FINAL

I 0.0-1.0%% Concrete.

1.0-3.0% Gravel & Siit
Dark gray, loose fill

GA-1 351t -

30-6.51% Clay(CL)

Dark Olive gray clay, slight siity soft, firm ,moist no odors
or staining.

GA-1 75F7T, -

6.5 - 8.0 ft. Sandy Siit (ML)
light red brown, very fine, soft to firm, clayey. moist to wet
No odors or staining

8.0 -18.5 . Clay (CL)
Olive gray brown, firm dense, moist to wet, no odors or
staining.

1 eat Lisorr EEER

TN REETA - - | g 185-2051t Clayey Gravel (GC)

Olive gray, sandy silty, loose-firm, moist-wet, gravet o 1"

20™ o O subrounded sandy, no odors or staining.
kb
LEElE 2052154 Clay (CL) _
— Gray brown, firm dense, moist-wet, occ silty, no odors or
Qe staining.
GA-1 | 2351t - 'e-_-' 21.5 - 2351t Clay Sand (8C)
el Gray brown, silty, soft, wet, no odors or staining

235 -24.0f. Clay Siit (ML)
QOlive gray, soft - firm, moist, no odors or staining

30 =




BORING NUMBER : GA-2

LOG OF SOIL BORING

SHEET 1 OF 1

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG

BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Street GRIBI ASSOCIATES ]
Oalkland, Ca DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BORING TYPE: Soil ' BOREMHOLE DIAMETER: 2.0"
COMPLETION METHCGD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage
START DATE:  07/13/2006 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 28.0 ft.
PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE:  07/13/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 6.1 ft.
1T}
2 g PID READING
3 < | sLowcounts
xfp [SAVPLE Loawpie | Uses LOG OF MATERIAL
ail! C | BEPTH | 2 [ E omemac
o . FINAL
0.0-1.01fl. Concrete.
10-40%#  No Recovery
- = !
E .
oAz | s [ Melt 40-80  clay 3 . o
— =l Otive brown, moist, medium stiffto stiff, no odors or staining
Il 22 1
it =l
lLE=L
» =i
= =]
=0
=
L]
10 = =1
=) - 80-12.0ft Clay{CL}
il == ki Brown, moist, slight silty, very stiff.
— =l
IS
e
EEL!
- ‘ﬁliiu‘ “'I', 12.0 - 16.0 &. Siity Clay (CL)
= Brown, moist, wet from 13 - 18", very fine grain sands from
HE 14 - 18’
a 16.0 - 20.0 & Clay (CL)
5 Il = i Olive gray, slight silty, moist, stiff to very stiff, 18™-19" soft,
mliiiim;illlf increased silt content, some fine gravei
M=
20
L -
=niead  20.0 - 24.0 ft. Sitty Clay (CL,
— “I'"T*g‘ﬂ%'[ Gra%;. mo%’s{ , sz)ft
I EE W
A2 |23.0f JEE =
WER
" =
MR
MEH
FiE=gil]
m=l  24.0-2801#% Clay(CL} .
e WEn Gray, moist, very stiff - very hard
=L
FEM
il
o] it e JH1
30 wd




BORING NUMBER : GA-3

- BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Street

Qakland, Ca

BORING TYPE: Soil

PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausagé

LOG OF SOIL BORING
GRIBI ASSOCIATES DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.07
COMPLETION METHOD: Grout

START DATE:  07/13/2006 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 28.0 f.
PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE: 07/13/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 12.8 1t.
i
g 2 PID READING
B~ = [ sLowcounts
i Jsampe foppe | uses LOG OF MATERIAL
&i : DEPTH 1 & |3 <iNimAL
a ¥ FINAL
¥ : '11 : 00-101ft. Concrete
1.0-401L No Recovery
4.0-6:0ft. Gravel (Fill}
GA-3 701t _ Sitty , sandy , clayey
6.0-8.0f  SHt (ML)
Brown, moist, soff, slight clayey
10 = I so-120n Clay {CL) _
Ofive brown, moist, 8-10° slight silty, sof,, 10°-12' stiff to véry
stiff >sit.
— 12.0 - 16.0 ft. Silty Clay {CL)
Brown, moist , stiff, 13.5" - 14.5" slight higher siit content
16.0 - 17.0 ft. Silty Clay (CL}
Brown, moist, stiff
B 17.0 - 19.0 &, Clayey Silt (ML)
Olive green, meist, soft, some coarse sand.
a3 | 100k ik _
O 19.0- 20.0 fi. Clayey Siit (ML)
20 Gray, moist, soft, some coarse sand.
20.0 - 24.0 ft. Silty Clay {CL)
B Gray, moist , soft, becoming stiff
24.0 - 27.0 ft. Siity Clay (CL)
Gray, moisi , soft, becoming stiff
el 27.0-2801t Clay {CL)
1 ) Brown gray, moist , hard
30 =~




LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

BORING NUMBER : GA-4

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG
BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Streei GRIB' ASSOCIATES
Oakland, Ca DRILLING METHOD: Mand Auger
BORING TYPE: Soil BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3.5"

COMPLETION METHQOD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

START DATE: §7/14/2006 ‘ BORING TOTALDEPTH: 40,08,
PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE: 07/14/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 7.5 ft.
% i PID READING
8 ) g BLOW COUNTS
[13 P
zli |saMPLe Eoappie | uscs : LOG OF MATERIAL
AN JoErH | 2 1 Lvma
a8 ¥ -FINAL
o 00-15f Concrete & Cork
N b ) = §
[tEgi]
f 165-40f  Clay {CL)
Olive brown, moist, stiff to unstiff
40-60ft  Silty Clay (CL)
Olive, gray , moist
6.0-95ft  Silty Clay / Clayey Silt

Brown, moist, increasing sand content with depth
10 =
20
30 =




BORING NUMBER . GA-5

BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th

Street

Qakland, Ca

BORING TYPE: Sail

PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1
GRIBI ASSOCIATES ~ PRULNo coNTRAGTOR: Te

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BOREMHOLE DIAMETER: 2.07
COMPLETION METHOD: Grout

START DATE:  07/14/2006 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 24.0 ft
PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE: 07/14/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 12.4 t.
Q " PID READING
8 < | sow Counrs
[13 2
zh; |SAMPLE b sampie | uscs LOG OF MATERIAL
& F NS foeetH L B ¥ onma
o X -FINAL
1 T ; J,
o 0.0-1.Gf Concrete
1.0-401 No Recovery
40-7.0#  Silty Clay (CL} .
Gray siity, firrn dense, moist, no odors or staining
7.0-9.01  Sandy Gravel (GP}
GAS | 754 n © Dark gray, loose, moist - wet, gravel =ang-sang to 4", strong
7 HC (diesel) odor
10 =~ 9.0-11.01 Clay Silt (ML) .
Gray brown, moist - wet, soft, no odors or staining
GA5 | 1151 -
— : 11.0 - 13.0 ft. Siity Sand {8C)
Gray, very fine, clayey, moist, no cdors or staining
- 13.0 - 15.0 ft. Silty Clay (CL)
Light brown, firm dense, moist, no odors or staining
L LI
15.0 - 18.0 ft. Gravel (GC}
Red brown, clayey, sandy, molst-wet, loose-firm, no odors or
staining
il ==
e
207 e 1)
2l 2= 18.0 - 23.5 ft. Siity Ciay (CL)
‘*'i'!@"if Gray brown, firm, dense, moist , no odors or staining
S
i - 235 - 24 (ft. Silty Sand (SC)

30 ~

Gray, very fine, soft, wet, no odors or staining




BORING NUMBER : GA-6

BORING LOCATION; 1173 28th Street
Gakland, Ca

BORING TYPE: Soit

PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

GRIBI ASSOCIATES DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.0
COMPLETION METHOD: Grout

) START DATE: 07/14/2008 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 28.0 ft.

PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE: 07/14/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 28.5 ft.

w

. o | PoreapinG

8,_. % BLOW COUNTS

= |saupie fsavpie | B USCs LOG OF MATERIAL

ol © O JpERTH BB L ONmiAL

8 ¥ eiNAL

10 = CA-B 10.0 ft. -

20

30 =

006-10f Concrete

0.0-801f No Recovery

80-1251% Gravelly Clay (CL)
Gray brown, firm, pea sized clasts, moist- wet, no odors or
staining

12.5 - 14.0ft. Clay {CL)
Gray brown, siity, firm, moist, no odors or staining

14.0 - 17.0 . Gravelly Clay{CL)}
Red brown, sandy, firm - loose, moist, no odors or staining

17.0-18.0 f. Sity Sand (SC)
Red brown, slight clayey, sof, moist-wet, no odors or staining

18.0 - 21.0ft. Clay{CL}
Gray brown, slight gravelly, firm, no odors or staining

21.0- 23.0ft. Clay Silt (ML}
Gray, sandy, dense firm, moist-wet, no odors or staining

23.0-28.01t Clay{CL) :
Olive gray, dense, fiym, moist, no odors or siaining




LOG OF SOIL BORING

BORING NUMBER © GA-7

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG
BORING LQCATION; 1173 28th Street GRIB' ASSOCIATES
Qakland, Ca DRILLING METHOD: Hand Auger
BORING TYPE: Soit BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3.5

COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
PRCGJECT NAME; Coast Sausage

START DATE: 07M13/2008 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 10,01t
PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE; 07/13/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 7.2 1t
i
z 2 I roresnms
2 < | siow counrs
£h |sauee foamie | B uscs LLOG OF MATERIAL
ot ©ojoertH | E VY omima
| F -FINAL
0.0~ 1.0t Concrete
1.0-401 Gravelly Clay {CL)
Brown, lopse, moist, no cdors or staining
— 40-80%  Sandy Gravel {(GP)
Dark brown, loose, moist-wet, no odors or staining
8.0-10.0f. Silty Sand {SC)
6 @ Red brown, clayey, moist, fing, n¢ odeors or staining
10 = b
11 &
=
i 52 8l
] =g
il 2% 1
= I
10.0-16.0 % Clay {CL)
] Gray, moist-wet, no odors or staining
20"
30




BORING NUMBER : GA-8

BORING LOCATION; 1173 28ih Sireet
Qakland, Ca

BORING TYPE: Soil

PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

PROJECT NUMBER:

LOG OF SOIL BORING
GRIBI ASSOCIATES

START DATE: 07/13/2006
COMPLETION DATE: 07/13/2006

SHEET 1 OF ¢

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BOREHOLE DHAMETER: 2.0
COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
BORING TOTALDEPTH: 28.01t.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 19.5 .

Ll
7 2 ]| eoresone
@ £ {1 sLowCounts
0~ .
= JsAueie foaeie | B Uscs LOG OF MATERIAL
o i - |DEPTH L B P -inmaL
o ¥ - FNAL
- 0.0-10f. Concrete
1.0-40ft. Clay(CL)
Dark ofive brown, moist, stight odor
B 40-801  Clay (CL) ‘
Clive green clay, moist, no odors or staining
8.0-120%. Clay{CL) ‘
Qlive green to brown, odor around 11 i
10 =~
GA8 | 11.0 1 SEEE
12.5-16.0 & Clay {CL)
— ' Green to brown clay, moist, no odors or staining
I 16.0-20.0 it. Clay {CL)
Brown, moist, no odors or staining
20"
20,0 - 24.0 ft. Clay Sand (8C})
— Brown, wet, no odars or staining
24.0 -28.0 €. Clay (CL)
™ Gray, stiff to very stiff, no odors or shining
30 -~




LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

BORING NUMBER © GA-g

DRILING CONTRACTOR: TEG
BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Street GRIBI ASSOCIATES .
QOaldand, Ca DRILLING METHOD: Hand Auger
BORING TYPE: Soil BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3.5

COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

START DATE: 07/14/2006 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 10.0 1.
PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE:07/14/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 6.8t
ul
= g PID READING
B é SLOW COUNTS
=f fsavee Y savee | LOG OF MATERIAL
it - JoePTH | 5 P NimiaL
sl ¥ . Final
00-151. Concrete & Cork
15-6.0 Clay (CL)
- Olive brown, stiff to unstiff, slight moist, no adors or staining
6.0 - 8.0 ft. Silty Gravelly Sand {SF)
Brown, moist, fine - coarse sand, fine gravel, no odors
| or staining, stopped due to rock at depth of boring
10 =
20
30 —




LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

BORING NUMBER : Ga-10

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG
BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Street GR'BI ASSOCIATES
Qakland, Ca DRILLING METHQOD: Hand Auger
BORING TYPE: Soit BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3.5°

COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

START DATE: 07/14/2006 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 10.0 &
PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE: 07/14/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 7.01t
Y
Z 2 PID R%‘ADING
P 2§ BLOW COUNTS
whr [SAeLE fsampre | 15 Uscs LOG OF MATERIAL
it - JDEPTH 1 & 1 jnmaL
o X _FiNAL
0.0-1.5ft Concrete
=S
156-5401f  Clay (CL})
- Olive, brown, moist, very stiff
0
. 50-80f  Gravelly Sand {5F)
- (- Silty, clayey, meoist
L
| & &
=l §!E!é
sk b _
=1 8.0-10.0 ft. Silty Clay (CL)
10 = Brown, moist, siiff
20
30 -




BORING NUMBER :

LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: TEG

BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Strest GRIBI ASSOCIATES
Qakland, Ca : DRILLING METHOI: Hand Auger
BORING TYPE: Soll BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3.5
COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage .
START DATE: 07/14/2006 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 7.0 ft

PROJECT NUMBER: COMPLETION DATE; 07/14/2006 GROUNDWATER DEPTH:

A1}

3 2 PID READING

O

[ = BLOW COUNTS

&E SAMPLE SAMPLE % LOG OF MATEREAL

pl 3 N0 dpERTH | E T LAl

HE Lot =

a X . FiNAL

10 =~

20

30 =

0.0-1.01t

1.0-5.0fL

50-7.01t

Concrete

Clay (CL}
Olive, brown, moist, very stiff

Clayey Silt (M)
Gray, moist, soft, slight odor, some grave! at bottom
Stopped due to rock at bottom of boring




LOG OF SO[L BOR!NG SHEET 1 OF 1

BORING NUMBER : GA-12

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Gregg Drill
BORING LOCATION; 1473 28th Street GRIBI ASSOCIATES o mreas B
Oakiand, California DRILEING METHOD: Direct Push
BORING TYPE: Soil BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25"

COMPLETION METHQD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

START DATE:  04/16/2007 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 14,01t
PROJECT NUMBER: 307-01-01 COMPLETION DATE:  04/16/2007 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 11.0 ft.
L1}
g 2 PiD REABING
B = | sLow Counts
=iy JSAeLE | sawpne | uscs LOG OF MATERIAL
Bl © JUEPTH | 5 F3F -iNmiAL
o X - FINAL
- 0.0-2.01ft  Concrete and base rock.
- 20-65ft Clay {CL} ]
. Dark gray, sfiff, dense, moist, no odors or staining
5 -
6.5-13.0ft. Clay(CL}
] Grey-brown, soft to medium stiff, localized siit, moist,
wet at 11.0', ho odor or staining.
10 =
1
il &
— ¥ o
GA2110] 1180, - = - ?i:;ulli
— i
— 13.0- 14.0 ft. Clayey Sand {SC}
Grey-brown, soft, very fine to fine grain, wet,
e I 1 _ no odor or staining
Total Bepth: 14.0 Feet.
15 =
GROUNDWATER DEPTH = 11,0 FT, INITIAL, ? FINAL(SLOW RECHARGE)
o WATER SAMPLE GA-12-W COLLECTED.
20 ==




LOG OF SOIL BORING

BORING NUMBER : GA-13

DRILLING CONTRAGTOR: Gregg Driliing
BORING LOCATION; 1173 28th Street GRIBI ASSOCIATES _
Oakland, Caiifornia DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BORING TYPE: Soil BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25"

COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

START DATE:  04/16/2007 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 150t
PROJECT NUMBER: 307-1-01 COMPLETION DATE: 04/16/2007 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 7.1 1t
L
= o PID READING
B~ % BLOW CoUNTS
zh |sAMpLE | savpe { & UsCs LOG OF MATERIAL
ol ©ofeeeTH R O LE LinmaL
©Q X . FNaL
0.0-2.6ft. Concrete and base rock.
B 20-6.0f Clay(CL)
Dark grey o back, stiff, moist, no odor or staining.
5 —
- p 4
7 6.0-13.0f. Clay{CL)
Grey-brown, localized silt/sand, moist to wet, no odor
) or staining.
10 =
- ¥
ITRLRTY: BTN -
13.0 - 15.0 ft. Sand {SP)
] Grey-brown, fine {o medium grain, very gravelly at 14.5" -15.0°
wet, no odor or staining.
45 mdCAi3-150] 1501 -
Totai Depth: 15.0 Feet.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH = 1.0 FT. INITIAL, 7.1 FINAL
- WATER SAMPLE GA-13-W COLLECTED.
2} !




LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

BORING NUMBER : GA-14

: DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Gregg Drilling
BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Street GRIBI ASSOCIATES .
Qakiand, Caiifornia DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BORING TYPE: Soit BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 225"

COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

START DATE:  04/156/2007 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 16.01,
PROJECT NUMBER: 307-01-01 COMPLETION DATE: 04/16/2007 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 13.0 ft.
V0]
2 O Pl READING
g - % BLOW COUNTS
ol © OEPTH B OBPE LiNmiaL
., ¥ EINAL

L, 0.8-10% Concrate

10-40% No Recovery

40-65ft  Clay {CL)
Olive gray, stiff, moist, slight hydrocarbon odor

5 =loausof san -

GA1475f TS -
6.5-10.01. Sand (SP)

Dark olive-grey, gravelly sand, loose {o firm, moist, siightly
clayey, slight hydrocarbon odor.

10.0- 12.5ft. Clay {CL)
Light ofive-grey, sfight sandy, soft - medium stiff, wet at 11.0°,
no odor or staining.

i
=|§K

1251461 Sandy Gravel (GP)
Dark ofive-grey , clasts fo 1", wet, friable, loose, slight
hydrocarbon odor,

aaa0] 1808, -

14.5 - 16.0 ft. Silty Sand (SM)
Qiive becoming light brown, very fine grain, wet, soft,
no odor or staining.

Total Depth: 16.0 Feel.

GROUNDWATER DEPTH = 11.0 FT. INITIAL, 13.0 FINAL
WATER SAMPLE GA-14-W COLLECTED.
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BORING NUMBER : GA-15

BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Street
Qakland, California

BORING TYPE: Soil

PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

LOG OF SOIL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1
GRIBI ASSOCIATES ~ DRNG CONTRACTOR: Gregg Driig

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.257
COMPLETION METHOD: Grout

START DATE:  04/18/2007 BORING TOTALDEPTH: 15.01t
PROJECT NUMBER: 307-01-01 COMPLETION DATE:  04/16/2007 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 7.4 ft.
i
Z r PID READING .
B 0% BLOW COUNTS
i [savPLe | sapie | uscs LOG OF MATERIAL
b © JOEFTH LB B CiNTiAL
a ¥ -FiNAL
0.0-20f Concrete and base rock.
enisas | ase  FEEEE 20-55%  Clay (CL)
T Dark gray, siiff, moist no cdor or staining.
5 -
B ¥
_jontsrs ] Tsn -
55-1251t.  Glay (CL) :
. Olive-gray, stiff, moist, wet at 11.5°, no to slight hydrocarbon
odor.
10 =
z
] 125 - 1451t Sandy Gravel (GP)
Dark olive-grey, clasts fo 17, wet, slight to moderate
ea15-125) 1351 - hydrocarbon (?) Odor.
14.5-15.0 €. Sandy Gravel/Gravelly Sand {GP-SP)
15w : Red-brown, loose fo firm, gravel to 17, wet, no odor or staining.
Total Depth: 15.0 Feet.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH = 1.6 FT. INITIAL, 7.4 FINAL
N WATER SAMPLE GA-14-W COLLECTED.
20 =




BORING NUMBER : GA-16

BORING LOCATION: 1173 28th Sireet
Qakland, California

BORING TYPE: Sail

PROJECT NAME: Coast Sausage

PROJECT NUMBER: 307-01-01

LOG OF SOIL BORING
GRIBI ASSOCIATES

START DATE:  04/16/2007
COMPLETION DATE: 04/16/2007

SHEET 1 OF 1

DRILLING CONTRAGTOR: Gregg Drilling
DRILLING METHOQD: Direct Push
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2.25"
COMPLETION METHOD: Grout
BORING TOTALDEPTH: 16.0#
CGROUNDWATER DEPTH: 7.2 ft.

]
3 i, PID READING
3 S {sow geums
iy © JOEPTH | 2 P -mimiAL
a2 X FinaL
T
o 00-20f  Concrete and base rock,
. I
v 13
1
20-40f  Clay(CL}
Joreaol don “ Dark grey, stiff, moist, ho odor or staining.
5 —
N ¥
40-13.0ft. Clay (CL}
= Light olive-grey, stiff, moist, no odor or staining.
10
i y
- ¥R
_Jeate1as) 1asn - :°:=3:::
(sPp]  13.0-16.01. Sand (SP)
00 ao:! Light brown, very fine to fine grain, wet, loose, no odor
15 R0 or staining.
.n.tb.ﬁ
. " & 4
m SO
Total Depth: 16.0 Feet.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH = 13.0 FT. INITIAL, 7.2 FINAL
- WATER SAMPLE GA-16-W COLLECTED.
20~






